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STATE OF WISCONSIN : CIRCUIT COURT : KENOSHA COUNTY

FILED

09-01-2023

Clerk of Circuit Court
Kenosha County
2023CV000878
Honorable David Wilk
Branch 5

VILLAGE OF BRISTOL,
19801 83"™ Strect
Bristol, W1 353104, Case No.

PlaintifT, Case Code: 30405, 30704
Vs.

CHRISTINE BARASSI-JACKSON,
Bristol, W1 53104

iiU[iNTlN JACKSON

Bristol, W1 53104,

Defendants,

COMPLAINT

Plamtff. the Village of Bristol, by its attorneys, Michael Best & Friedrich LLP, by John

D. Finerty, Jr. and Adam J. Lowe, as its Complamt against the Defendants, alleges as follows:

INTRODUCTION

This 18 a municipal ordinance enforcement action seeking to enforce and enjoin violations

of the Village of Bristol’s Construction Site Erosion Control Ordinance. The Jacksons, after the

|
Village served astop-work” order, have dumped truckloads of fill on their property without a

| permil, ';)r;l Séplicifl'b'ifl‘ 12023 'dltim;. .ﬂ“’ Jacksons have dumped at least six (6) dump-truckloads

of filll Theirunauthorized filling has affected stormwater runoff and damaged, and threatens to
| | s

- further damage, adjoining propertics. The Village secks a preliminary injunction and per diem
| 101 i IR |

penalties ofiup to $500 per day, plus the cost of prosecution.



Case 2023CV000878 Document 3 Filed 09-01-2023 Page 4 of 9

PARTIES
1. The Village of Bristol (the “Village™) is a Wisconsin municipal corporation with

its principal place of business located at-Strcct, Bristol, Wisconsin.

2, Christine Barassi-Jackson (“Ms. Jackson™) is an mdividual citizen of the State of
Wisconsin with her permanent residence located at _ Bristol, Wisconsin 53104,
3. Quentin Jackson (“Mr. Jackson™ or when referenced with Ms. Jackson, the

“Jacksons” or the “Defendants™) is an individual citizen of the State of Wisconsin with his
permanent residence also located ul_l)ristul. Wisconsin 53104,
GENERAL ALLEGATIONS
4, The Village realleges all prior allegations.
5. Ms. Jackson is the fee simple owner of a parcel of land within the Village of

Bristol designated as tax parcel number _(lhc “Property”); Mr. Jackson is not

believed to hold an ownership interest, although he exercises control over the Property.

6. Commencing in July of 2020, Mr. Jackson directed, with the full knowledge and
cooperation of Ms. Jackson, that fill be placed on the Property to fill-in wetlands: while this

imtial fill activity was conducted pursuant to a permit, the permit has expired and/or was
revoked. Since then, Mr. Jackson has e¢aused an estimated twenty (20) dump-truckloads of fill to

be placed on the Property since commencing this most recent fill activity.

7. The Village has not issued a permit for the most recent fill activity.
8. In fact, the Village has revoked all prior permits as of August 31, 2023,
gl After the Jacksons commenced fill activities, adjoining property owners have

complained to the Village that, .among other things, the fill activity has changed stormwater
runoff patterns and has di\ﬁi:ﬂqu or tlll;é'igiells to damage their properties.

10. | The Village ..ilfi.'.‘li'l.'l*:u‘id.iﬁ'SIOp;WOfkDr{lcr dated August 31, 2023, a true and correct
copy of which his a:t;_zrthud-n;g»l this C‘.omplininl and labeled Exhibit A.

Al | I"I’hlu.'_: Jacksons have failed and/or refused to abide by the Stop-Work order and
continue to cause fill'to be glczl_i,vcrcdl to the Property without a permit.

2
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12, The Village now seeks to enjoin any and all unauthorized fill activity conducted

without a permit and requests an order requiring the Jacksons to bring Ms. Jackson's Property

into comphance and restore 1t to the condition 1t was in prior to their unauthornized activity.
CLAIM FOR RELIEF

13. The Village realleges all prior allegations.

14, Village Ordinance Section 15-2-13, entitled “Enforcement,” was duly enacted and
remains in full force and effect and governs, among other things, land disturbing canstruction
activity within the Village: such activity requires an erosion and settlement control plan and
permit. A copy of the Enforcement Ordinance is attached for case of reference as Exhibit B.

15.  The Village has authority to enforce the Enforcement Ordinance, enjoin further
violations and scek judicial remedies pursuant to Wis. Stat. §62.23(7)(f)(2).

16.  The Jacksons’ conduct in delivering dump-truckloads of fill to their Property
without a permit has in fact disturbed the land, ereated erosion and diverted stormwater runoff.

17.  The Jacksons are therefore in violation of Ordinance Section 15-2-13 and subject
to the remedies set forth in Wis. Stat. §62.23(7)()(2).

RELIEF REQUESTED

THEREFORE. Plaintiff, the Village of Bristol, requests relief as follows:

1. A Preliminary Injunction;

2, A Rémedial Order directing the Jacksons, jointly and severally, to restore or pay
for the cost of restoring the Property to the condition it was in prior to their
llmaut]iori'zed fill activity and in tull compliance with any and all prior permits,
orders, uull;lo:fiznl'ions as well as all statutes, regulations and ordinances;

3 An‘y and all other remedies appropriate under Wis. Stat. §62.23(7)(f)(2):

45 | Thécost'ta the Vi_llage-ot"prcsecution, including any and all attorneys’ fees and

costs of ltigation;

i

‘A Permanent Injunction against any further fill activity without a permit;
6. Pre-judgment ‘interest on any amounts awarded; and,

3
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T Post-judgement interest pursuant to statute.
CONCLUSION
The Village of Britsol, therefore, requests judgment in its favor and against the above-

named Defendants on its Claim for Relief and any and all further relief the Court allows,

Dated this 1% day of September, 2023.

Respecetfully submitted,
MICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH LLP

By:  Electronically signed by John D. Finerry, Jr
John D. Finerty Jr.. #10181583
jdfineety@michaclbest.com
Adam J. Lowe, #1112799
ajlowef@michaelbest.com
790 North Water Street, Suite 2500
‘Milwaukee, WI 53202
Telephone: 414.271.6560
Facsimile: 414.277.0656

i Attorneyvs For Plaintiff,
the Village of Bristol

(il?')SQ-{'IUGI‘-_.'i.'SM\]Z'._.E_(.i,Iy'.I i iy :
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S Fiope o
BRISTOL

AT ALLY

August 31, 2023

RE: Stop workorder/dumping dirt and filling at your parcel _

Christine Barass-Jackson and Quentin Jackson

Bristol Wi 53104

Dear Mr_ and Mrs. Jackson,

This letter is to inform you that you must stop dumping dirt and ‘illing and grading activities on your
parcel #37-4-121-363-0372. You are in violation of the Village of Bristol Storm water Permir that was
issued to you [copy attached). That permit is revaked.

On May 5, 2022, the Village issued a violation notice indicating that culvert elevations still had not been
provided, proper erosion control was not installed, additional fill had been placed beyond the 0.16 acres
indicated, and that the property owner was in violation of the permit issued by the Villape on August 5,
2020 because water was backing up onto the neighboring property, The property owner wis given 30
days to correct the condhtions. Filling without 2 permit is in violation of Section 13-1-46 of the Village of

Bristol Ordinances.

In order to resume filling activitles, you must ohtain a new grading permit. This permit must include an
engincered grading plan, erosion contral plan, and stormwater management plan that demonstrates
how the new grading activity, previous grading activity completed in excess of the prior permit or with
na permit, and how the previously placed cuivert Impacts drainage and runoff to the subject property
and upstream and downstream properties. This documentation must demonstrate conformance to
Village Ordinance Section 15-3, Post-Construction Stormwater Management.

Randy Kerkman
Administrator

Village of Bristol

wia sent email @ng regular mafl)

EXHIBIT

A
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con cIll.; & Urr ‘-an l’mrmn Caritenl

justice muy B done and the public interest &u.'urcd provided the cxceptian or wiver shall

nol have the effect of nullifying the intent and purpose nl these regulations, and furthe

provided the Director of Public Works/Villuge Engimeer shall not approve exceptians and
waivers unless they shall syake hadings bosed upon the evidence preseated 1o in thm all of
the fallowing conditions me met by the nenitioner

(1y The granhing of the exception or winver will not he detrinental 1 the public safery,
health, or wellire or injucious to othee property,

1) The conditians upon which the request is based are unique ta the property for which
the wehiel s sought and are nol apphcable gererally 1o other property.

(31 Because ol the location or conditnions aifecting the specific property mvolved. .
particabar hardsinp 1o the owner would resull, as distimguished  fiors @ mers
meonvenence. 1l the strict letter of these regulutons is corfied oul

(41 The rehel sought will not materially alter the provisions ol any existing regronal
stotmwater mmanagement plan except that this document miy be anended in the
manner prescribed by law, and

(50 The gaanting of the exception or wwver wall nol Gesult tma violstion of Stie or
Foderal Biws or peonnts

{h)  Conditlons. In approving exceptions or waiversy the Digecten af Public Works/Villuge

Crzincer may vequire such conditions us willan their gudgmen: secuie substantally the

purpases described in this Chapter and accompanying writlen storovwater management and

Trosion cantrol requirements

[¢y Procedures. A pettion for en exeepton off waivee shell be cubmiticd m owerime by the
responsible pany Wl the new when the development is filed Tor ihe consideration of the

Director of Public Works/Village Enaipges. The petition shalf state Tully the grounds fon

the application aod sl ol e lacts relied upon by the petitons

Sec. 15-2-13 Enforcement.

G The -i‘:nw.=:'o:-_g¥f*5 sl WorkVillape Engineer may post @ stop-work oeder i any of the
h!hwmt' QCours
{1y :‘.n} Jmi d’“atu;bnu: uunm[rucuar: .u,nvuy regalared under this Chapeer 15 being

md:.rum:n willeut o permit.
(2] "ic o on ang «,ﬂd:iﬂcm contrul plan 13 aot beng tmplemented in a good lath

manner. _ ;
- SR W conditions af the. p crmil gee nat being met.
thy  (fthe lc\wtmfﬂc [u _,_' frmcu notl teat«., 1chvrt:,r s, veguired an oo stop-waork order pested
anders this Sectisn vr Lails 1o t.umpl:, wath the ¢rosion and sediment ¢ontrol plan or perinie
condiions, lw an-,[“u ol Pubiic Wotks!Village Engincer muy revoke the permil
(¢i Hihe lv\rth:!-' party, where no permit has been ssued, does not cease the activity after
buing nutificd by the Dircetor of Public Works/Village Engineer, ar ! a responsible pasty
violates @ stop-wank: order posted uuder Sobsection fa), the Duector of Public

EXHIBIT
B




e |
Case 2023CVv000878 Document 3 Filed 09-01-2023 Page 9 of 9

Conetruction Site Lrosion Contro

) K ARIET 18213

“Works/Village Engineer may request the Villuge Allorney 1o obluin a cease and desist order
n uny court with jurisdiction

() The Villuge Bourd muy retrace the stop-warik order ibsued nnder Subsection (a) ur the
peomit revocatton under Subsection (1)

{c)  Aler posting a stop-work order under Subsection (), the Derectar uf Public Works/Village
Engineer may 1ssue a notice of intent 10 the responsible party of intent 1o peiform wark
necessary o comply with this Chapter, The Village stall or contractors may gaon the land
und commence the work wfter issuing the nouce of sienl. The costs of the work pergreed
under s Subsection by the Village of Briswol, plus interest ot the vt autor iz by he
Village Board, shall be billed to the responsible party o1 1ecovered Trom the ~urety bond
ov irevocable tetice of credil, En the event a responsible party fuls o pay the amount due,
the Vallage Cleck stall enter the wmount due on the tax rolls qad collect it us a special
ussessmept against the peopeny pursitant 1o Sehchapter VI of Chupter 66 Wis. Siats

(0 Any peison, lifem, assscinon, or cor poration vialating any of the provisions of this Chapter
shall ha | suhject oy imlc."ulc ot jo less than One Hundred Dollugs (S100.00) nor more
than Fave Hundred Dollary (':-J(J(J UC1 and the costs of prasccation lor each violation Each
day thar' the vislation exis sh.dl cagstitale u separile vlfense.

(2} Complimscr with i pr BisIOnY nl this Ghipter nlay also be enlorced by injunctiur i any
LR TR with sisdietion ekl nm b pecessacy 10 peoseciie for forfeiure or u cease el
dvmi Tmtr:: bl f{ide pangging 10 lubj;lfs;.!irnp'sn! procecdmgs

Sec. 15-2 14 ﬂpnealsi.
£ Vlllagu Bnard. l'hr

lZf.:?l"'[l.'__p_l.ll'-s;uiil"ll-Iﬂ the Village of Bnstol Code of

[,H :»‘:-ht!” tu.dl ulﬂ*w.i..t'cﬂldf.zi y I i 15 .|i|c ed I.IMI lhuc IS e1701 1 any order
] M fspon o r.la.‘rl riliul '

' s, -'.,djr:;xnﬁt\.tin‘ﬂrt tkf‘r_kj ples.
i 'mi 143 .&l
it

el Im {2 .v.\i, .JnJ i,l'.:,‘\l's[ aedses utler ‘LL |:>-‘ -l
ilhtana: v“u JARCeS” lat_:-m [h(‘; ]'lliﬂrh!unh pf this Chapte:

G vl _,mum apg a1
{ I-rh,auaﬁr m: ) #:ﬂ :
-lnmml 1* plsrecm

Iﬁlagr Bwn" iy be taken by uay aggreved person

. ! %
k.'filppeaiu '-‘i$4
'ﬂf 1h<: ‘éilidgr: af Bristol pffecied by any

; "M
F!'-," hwhr ntimil 1]@[)1”:- nrmu

£ .;t__jim_ _-m,_u!' c:_:u{_l__ h1 !ﬂ.t‘_h cruinslances the appea!




STATE OF WISCONSIN : CIRCUIT COURT : KENOSHA COUNTY

VILLAGE OF BRIéTOL,
19801 83" Street
Bristol, Wi 531b4,
Plaintiff,
vs.
CHRISTINE BARASSI-JACKSON

Bristol, Wi 53104,

QUENTIN JACKSON

Bristol, Wi 53104

Defendants.

Case No 20220\ OCOR ¥
Case Code: 30405, 30704

FILED

SEP22 2023

KENOSHA COUNTY
CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT

ANSWER

Defendants, Christine Barassi-jackson and Quentin Jackson respond to the allegation made by
the village of Bristo! by its attorneys as follows:

. INTRODUCTION

Defendants have been subject to a years-long pattern of racially motivated harassment by the
Village of Bristol with the intent to interfere with the use and eajoyment of legally owned property. The
Village has continually attempted to exert control over what is a civil matter between two neighboring
landowners. In doirlg so the Village continues to act unlawfully and with racial animus and this most
recent filing by the Village is unjustified and retallatory in nature.

PARTIES

1. Christine Barassi-lackson is a married, individual citizen of the State of Wisconsin with her

permanent residence located at

Bristol, Wisconsin 53104,

1. Quentin fackson Is a married, individual citizen of the State of Wisconsin with his permanent

residence located at

Bristol, Wisconsin 53104.

2. The Village of Bristol (the “Village”) Is a Wisconsin municipal corporation with its principal

place of business located at _ Bristol, Wisconsin.
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11.

12.
13,

14.

15.

16.

17.
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GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

In response to plaintiff's para. 4 the defendants deny all allegations in the complaint.
In response to plaintiff's para. 5 the defendants note they are married and as per

WIS.STATS. Chapter 766.31 (1-3) the property referenced in the complaint is marital
property and therefore owned jointly by the defendants.

In response to plaintiff's para. 6 the defendants deny this allegation.

In response to plaintiff's para. 7 the defendants note that permits for all work in areas of a
wetland, or wetland impact area, are Issued by the Department of Natural Resources (DNR)
only.

In response to plaintiff's para. 8 the defendants acknowledge receiving such notice.

In response to plaintiff's para. 9 the defendants deny the allegations reported to have been
made to the village.

In response to plaintiff’s para. 10 the defendants acknowledge receiving such notice.
In response to plaintiff's para. 11 the defendants deny this allegation.

In response to plaintiff’s para. 12 the defendants deny having conducted any non-permitted
fill activity on their property.

CLAIM FOR RELIEF

The Defendants restate all prior responses to allegations.

The Village Ordinance Section 15-2-13, entitled “Enforcement” was applied to the
defendants and enforced unlawfully by the Village.

The Village does not, as a matter of law, have standing to enforce the Enforcement
Ordinance, enjoin further violations or seek judicial remedies in relation to the allegations
made in this complaint. The use of the area of land In question with regard to wetlands,
need to provide fill to avoid floading, etc. Is governed solely by the Wisconsin Department of

Natural Resources, and the Defendants have obtained all necessary engineering studies and
other approvals.

The Defendants conducted all fill-activities in accordance with issued permits and with the
approval of the governing authority.

The Defendants are therefare not In violation of Ordinance Section 15-2-13.

RELIEF REQUESTED

THEREFORE, Defendants, Mr. and Mrs. Jackson, request relief as follows:

The Defendants request that the court issue a permanent Injunction against the Plaintiff,

. ordering the Village of Bristol and all persons acting with respect thereof to cease and desist

18.

all attempts to interfere with the Defendants’ lawful use of their property.
The Defendants further request a monetary award of $10,000 to compensate the

Defendants for the years’ long efforts by the Village and its representatives to Iinterfere with
the Defendants’ lawful use of the property.



CONCLUSION

The Defendarity, therefore reguest judgment in thetr favor and against the adove-named

Migir e or s Clpaen for Relie® and all further refie? the Court alfows

Sermd vhic 2™ Aew of Septernber X0 1
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Oefarngant

Aristel, Wi S1104
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